therapy of IMM01 (Timdarpacept) and azacitidine, and the combination therapy of
IMM01 (Timdarpacept) and tislelizumab in China; and

– 3 –

•	 approximately 30% will be used to replenish the Company’s working capital and for
general corporate purposes.

The Company will subsequently fulfil the corresponding filing procedures in respect of the
Placing timely in accordance with relevant rules of the CSRC. Please refer to the Placing
Announcement for further details of the Placing.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The number of total issued Shares of the Company has increased from 374,157,695 Shares
to 407,307,695 Shares upon Closing. The number of the total issued H Shares has increased
from 349,013,299 H Shares to 382,163,299 H Shares upon Closing, and the number of
Unlisted Shares remains unchanged as to 25,144,396 Unlisted Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon Closing is set out
below:

Name of Shareholder
Capacity/Nature of
interest Immediately before Closing Immediately upon Closing

Number of
Shares(1)

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares(2)

Number of
Shares(1)

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares(2)

Substantial Shareholders
Dr. Tian (田文志) Beneficial owner 70,182,990 18.76% 70,182,990 17.23%

Interest in controlled
corporations;
Interest of spouse(3) 45,701,100 12.21% 45,701,100 11.22%

Mr. Yu Xiaoyong
(于曉勇)

Interest in controlled
corporations(4) 37,494,295 10.02% 37,494,295 9.21%

Public Shareholders
The Placees — — — 33,150,000 8.14%
Other Shareholders — 220,779,310 59.01% 220,779,310 54.20%

Total 374,157,695 100% 407,307,695 100%

Notes:

(1)	 For the avoidance of doubt, both Unlisted Shares and H Shares are ordinary Shares in the share capital
of the Company, and are considered as one class of Shares.

– 4 –

(2)	 The calculation is based on (i) the total number of issued Shares, 374,157,695 Shares, including
25,144,396 Unlisted Shares and 349,013,299 H Shares immediately before Closing and (ii) the total
number of issued Shares, 407,307,695 Shares, including 25,144,396 Unlisted Shares and 382,163,299
H Shares immediately upon Closing.

(3)	 (i) Jiaxing Changxian Enterprise Management L.P. (Limited Partnership) (嘉興昶咸企業管理合夥

[…]

(4)	 (i) Shanghai Zhangjiang Leading Initiating Venture Capital (Limited Partnership) (上海
張科領弋升帆創業投資中心 (有限合夥 ) )  holds  20,909,600 H Shares  and 11,030,390
Unlisted Shares as beneficial owner and is ultimately controlled by Mr. Yu Xiaoyong
(于曉勇) (“Mr. Yu”), and (ii) Jiaxing Zhangke Lingyi Siqi Equity Investment Partnership (Limited
Partnership) (嘉興張科領弋思齊股權投資合夥企業(有限合夥)) holds 5,554,305 H Shares as
beneficial owner and is ultimately controlled by Mr. Yu. Accordingly, Mr. Yu is deemed to be
interested in 37,494,295 Shares, comprising 26,463,905 H Shares and 11,030,390 Unlisted Shares.

CLARIFICATION OF INFORMATION IN THE PLACING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company wishes to further clarify that, due to inadvertent clerical errors, the
table setting forth the shareholding structure of the Company under the section headed
“Shareholding Structure of the Company upon Closing” of the Placing Announcement shall
read as follows (with changes underlined):

Name of Shareholder
Capacity/Nature of
interest

As at the date of the
Placing announcement Immediately upon Closing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Substantial Shareholders
Dr. Tian (田文志) Beneficial owner 70,182,990 18.76% 70,182,990 17.23%

Interest in controlled
corporations;
Interest of spouse(1) 45,701,100 12.21% 45,701,100 11.22%

Mr. Yu Xiaoyong
(于曉勇)

Interest in controlled
corporations 37,494,295 10.02% 37,494,295 9.21%

Public Shareholders
The Placees — — — 33,150,000 8.14%
Other Shareholders — 220,779,310 59.01% 220,779,310 54.20%

Total 374,157,695 100% 407,307,695 100%

– 5 –

Note:

(1)	 (i) Jiaxing Changxian Enterprise Management L.P. (Limited Partnership) (嘉興昶咸企業管理合夥
企業(有限合夥)) holds 15,517,260 H Shares as beneficial owner and is ultimately controlled by Dr.
Tian, (ii) Jiaxing Changyu Enterprise Management L.P. (Limited Partnership) (嘉興昶宇企業管理
合夥企業(有限合夥)) holds 14,839,695 H Shares as beneficial owner and is ultimately controlled by
Dr. Tian, and (iii) Halo Biomedical Investment II Limited holds 15,344,145 H Shares as beneficial
owner and is ultimately controlled by Dr. Tian. Accordingly, Dr. Tian is deemed to be interested in
45,701,100 H Shares.